

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751  
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285  
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832  
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682  
Telephone (206) 676-7000  
Facsimile (206) 676-7001  
ralphp@summitlaw.com  
davidh@summitlaw.com  
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719  
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK &  
FIELDS, CHARTERED  
900 Pier View Drive Suite 206  
Post Office Box 51505  
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405  
Telephone (208) 522-6700  
Facsimile (208) 522-5111  
klr@moffatt.com  
19558.0001

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,  
  
Plaintiff,  
  
vs.  
  
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,  
  
Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-BLW

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC  
CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON DUE PROCESS AND  
ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT**

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC CORPORATION  
IN RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON DUE PROCESS AND ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>I. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE TRIBAL SYSTEM DUE PROCESS UNDER <i>WILSON V. MARCHINGTON</i> MUST BE ANSWERED ON A <i>DE NOVO</i> BASIS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THERE IS NOTHING IN THE TRIBAL COURT SYSTEM THAT PROTECTS ANY DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF A NONMEMBER OF THE TRIBES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. The Fundamental Foundations of Due Process Are Missing.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The Tribes Ignore the Key Cases. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. A SYSTEM THAT LACKED PROTECTIONS FOR DUE PROCESS FOR NONMEMBERS FAILED TO PROVIDE DUE PROCESS TO THE NONMEMBER. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The Operations of the Tribes’ Judicial System Is Hidden from Outsiders. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. The Only Judge Who Dared to Rule Against the Business Council Disappeared from the Case. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. Treating This Case as an Administrative Review Action, the Appellate Court Strictly Limited FMC to the Administrative Record. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. The Business Council denied FMC’s request to add 113 pages of evidence to the administrative record. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>2. The Appellate Court denied FMC’s request to include a two-page letter from the BIA in the Administrative Record.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>D. After Denying FMC’s Requests to Add a Few Pages to the Record, the Appellate Court then <i>Sua Sponte</i> Allowed the Tribes to Add More than 250,000 Pages to the Closed Record. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>E. The March 2012 Public Seminar Explains the Tribal Courts’ Double Standard Regarding the Record.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>F. The Appellate Court Had Decided the Facts of the Case Before Hearing Any Evidence.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>G. The Appellate Court Chose Idaho Law When It Helped the Tribes, and Ignored Idaho Law When It Hurt the Tribes. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>H. The Tribal Courts Ignore Federal Law on Tribal Jurisdiction.....</b>	<b>19</b>

I.	There Is No Excuse for the Clear Prejudice of the Appellate Court.....	20
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY BARRED DISCOVERY REGARDING WHETHER THE TRIBAL COURT SYSTEM PROVIDED DUE PROCESS TO A NONMEMBER OPPOSING THE TRIBAL GOVERNMENT....	24
V.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT BE ENFORCED BASED ON THE DISCRETIONARY FACTORS PROVIDED IN <i>WILSON V. MARCHINGTON</i> .....	26
VI.	THE PENAL JUDGMENT RULE BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT. ....	27
A.	The Penal Judgment Rule Is an Essential Part of Comity.....	27
B.	The Penal Judgment Rule Bars Judgments Awarding Money to the Government or the Public.....	29
VII.	ARTICLE III OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT AGAINST FMC.....	33
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	30, 36
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 104 Idaho 338, 659 P.2d 92 (1983).....	20
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Co-op.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	1, 2, 6, 27, 28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	38
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	21
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 10, 26, 27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Cinderella Career &amp; Finishing Sch., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	24, 25
<i>City of Oakland v. Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 533, 267 P.3d 48 (Nev. 2011) .....	34
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 32
<i>Evans v. Shoshone Bannock Tribes</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	35
<i>In re Charges of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 769 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16

*In re Renewable Energy Dev. Corp.*,  
792 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 37

*Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 26

*Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.*,  
296 U.S. 268 (1935)..... 30

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 31

*Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 26

*Nelson v. George*,  
399 U.S. 224 (1970)..... 34

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 5, 6, 31

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*,  
435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 32

*Pasquantino v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 30

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 3, 4, 5, 31

*South Dakota v. Bourland*,  
508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 31

*Schaefer v. H.B. Green Trans. Line*,  
232 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1956) ..... 34

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... 4, 37, 38

*Stivers v. Pierce*,  
71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 25, 26

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*,  
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 31

*Talton v. Mayes*,  
163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... 31

*The Antelope*,  
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66, 6 L. Ed. 268 (1825)..... 30

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 3, 4, 31

*Wilson v. Marchington*,  
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 1, 10, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 38

*Wis. v. Pelican Ins. Co.*,  
127 U.S. 265 (1888)..... 30, 33, 35

**Statutes**

IDAHO CODE § 10-1401 (2006)..... 30

IDAHO CODE § 10-1403 (2016)..... 30, 33

U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 36

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1 ..... 31

**Other Authorities**

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776)..... 4

National Conference of Comm'rs on Unif. State Laws, Unif. Foreign-Country  
Money Judgments Recognition Act § 3 (July 21, 2005) ..... 33

Ninth Circuit Standards of Review (<http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov>) ..... 1, 2

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW  
OF THE UNITED STATES § 482 (1987)..... 10, 30

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW  
OF THE UNITED STATES § 483 (1987)..... 30, 32

SHOBAN NEWS, March 19, 2015..... 5

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES CONST. & BYLAWS pmbl. .... 4

Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments  
Recognition Act, § 3 (July 21, 2005)..... 30
